

HOUSE RESOLUTION No. ____

Introduced by: Harris

A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating Robert L. Wright on his 100th birthday, and recognizing his service to

both his local community and his country.

4 Whereas, Robert L. "Bob" Wright was born on March 25,

5 1923, in Clarksdale, Mississippi, and now celebrates his 100th

6 birthday;

7 Whereas, Bob Wright moved to Indiana as a teen, looking for

8 work opportunities. He worked in steel mills and an oil

9 refinery, but was soon drafted into military service;

10 Whereas, Bob Wright served in the United States Army as a

11 rifleman, heroically fighting for freedom and justice during

12 World War II;

20232767



1	Whereas, After his service in the military, Bob Wright
2	continued to serve his community of East Chicago, working for
3	the United States Postal Service for nearly 40 years, becoming
4	a beloved and well-known member of his community;
5	Whereas, Bob Wright has been an inspiration and asset to
6	his community for 100 years; and
7	Whereas, Bob Wright has served his community and his
8	country with dedication and heart, embodying Hoosier values:
9	Therefore,
10	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
11	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
12	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
13	congratulates Robert L. Wright on his 100th birthday and
14	honors him for his years of service to his community and
15	country.
16	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
17	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
18	office of State Representative Earl Harris, Jr.

